

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-15-2018

State v. Pagan-Lopez Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45269

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Pagan-Lopez Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45269" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7347.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7347

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45269
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2016-41054
)
 CARLOS ENRIQUE PAGAN-LOPEZ,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE LYNN G. NORTON
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712

ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Pagan-Lopez Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred By Rejecting His Guilty Plea	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Was Well Within Its Discretion To Reject Pagan-Lopez’s Plea, Given Its Doubts That There Was A Factual Basis For The Plea.....	6
II. Pagan-Lopez Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred By Denying His Motion To Suppress Evidence.....	12
A. Introduction.....	12
B. Standard Of Review	12
C. The Officers Had Reasonable Suspicion To Stop Pagan-Lopez’s Vehicle In Connection With The Investigation Of A Potential Residential Burglary.....	13
D. Even If The Stop Was Unlawful, The Evidence Would Be Admissible Under The Attenuation Doctrine.....	18

III.	Pagan-Lopez Has Failed To Show His Double Jeopardy Rights Under The Idaho Constitution Were Violated And Failed To Show Fundamental Error	20
A.	Introduction.....	20
B.	Standard Of Review	21
C.	Pagan-Lopez Has Failed To Show That Possession Of A Controlled Substance Is A Lesser Included Offense Of Introduction Or Attempted Introduction Of Major Contraband.....	21
IV.	The Exclusion of Pagan-Lopez’s Testimony About His Own Mental Health Was Harmless Error.....	27
A.	Introduction.....	27
B.	Standard Of Review	27
C.	While Error, The Exclusion Of Pagan-Lopez’s Testimony Regarding His Faulty Memory Was Harmless, Insofar As It Was Irrelevant To Count I, And Because Pagan-Lopez Went On To Testify About His Memory Regarding The Events In Question.....	28
V.	Pagan-Lopez Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Ordering Restitution For Costs Of Prosecution.....	31
A.	Introduction.....	31
B.	Standard Of Review	32
C.	The District Court’s Restitution Award Was Supported By Substantial Evidence	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	22
<u>Dulaney v. St. Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 137 Idaho 160, 45 P.3d 816 (2002)	27
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	13
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	19
<u>Lynch v. Overholser</u> , 369 U.S. 705 (1962).....	6
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	2, 6
<u>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000)	27
<u>Schoger v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 622, 226 P.3d 1269 (2010).....	passim
<u>Sivak v. State</u> , 112 Idaho 197, 731 P.2d 192 (1986).....	23
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 162 Idaho 610, 402 P.3d 1063 (2017)	27
<u>State v. Coffin</u> , 104 Idaho 543, 661 P.2d 328 (1983)	10
<u>State v. Cohagan</u> , 162 Idaho 717, 404 P.3d 659 (2017)	19, 20
<u>State v. Corbus</u> , 151 Idaho 368, 256 P.3d 776 (Ct. App. 2011)	22, 23
<u>State v. Cunningham</u> , 161 Idaho 698, 390 P.3d 424 (2017).....	32, 33
<u>State v. Curtis</u> , 130 Idaho 522, 944 P.2d 119 (1997).....	22
<u>State v. Fees</u> , 140 Idaho 81, 90 P.3d 306 (2004)	13
<u>State v. Flegel</u> , 151 Idaho 525, 261 P.3d 519 (2011).....	22
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017)	19
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 117 Idaho 285, 787 P.2d 271 (1990)	10, 11
<u>State v. Jaborra</u> , 143 Idaho 94, 137 P.3d 481 (Ct. App. 2006)	13
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 129 Idaho 471, 926 P.2d 1318 (Ct. App. 1996)	6

<u>State v. Jones</u> , 151 Idaho 943, 265 P.3d 1155 (Ct. App. 2011)	21
<u>State v. McCormick</u> , 100 Idaho 111, 594 P.2d 149 (1979)	22
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 153 Idaho 837, 291 P.3d 1036 (2013).....	24
<u>State v. Moad</u> , 156 Idaho 654, 330 P.3d 400 (Ct. App. 2014).....	23
<u>State v. Nevarez</u> , 147 Idaho 470, 210 P.3d 578 (Ct. App. 2009).....	13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	21
<u>State v. Rawlings</u> , 121 Idaho 930, 829 P.2d 520 (1992).....	13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Robertson</u> , 134 Idaho 180, 997 P.2d 641 (2000)	15, 16, 17
<u>State v. Sanchez-Castro</u> , 157 Idaho 647, 339 P.3d 372 (2014).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<u>State v. Santana</u> , 135 Idaho 58, 14 P.3d 378 (Ct. App. 2000)	21
<u>State v. Sepulveda</u> , 161 Idaho 79, 383 P.3d 1249 (2016).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<u>State v. Stewart</u> , 145 Idaho 641, 181 P.3d 1249 (Ct. App. 2008).....	13
<u>State v. Willoughby</u> , 147 Idaho 482, 211 P.3d 91 (2009).....	13
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13, 14
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	13
<u>Utah v. Strieff</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	19

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-207	27, 28, 29
I.C. § 18-2510	24, 25, 26
I.C. § 37-2732	29, 31, 32, 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PAGE

U.S. Const. amend. IV 13
